GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO- *347
ANSWERED ON 24/03/2023

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS
*347. SHRI MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
Ui, Uid uRas 3R srermnt w4t

(a) whether the Government has undertaken any coastal development projects in the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof including the progress made and timeline for its completion, State-wise including Andhra Pradesh;
(c) whether the Government has received any proposal from the Government of Andhra Pradesh for coastal development projects;
(d) If so, the details thereof including the steps taken in response to such proposals,
State-wise and
(e) the total funds sanctioned and released to Andhra Pradesh for coastal development projects?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


e

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.*347 ANSWERED ON 24""MARCH 2023 RAISED BY
SHRI. MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY REGARDING “COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS”.

(a) Yes Sir, coastal development projects across the country have been identified by the Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways. These include projects from various categories such as modernisation of existing ports and terminals, new ports/ terminals, RoRo/ RoPax & tourism jetties, enhancement of port connectivity, inland waterways, lighthouse tourism, industrialization around ports, skill development, technology centres etc. These projects are being implemented by the Central Line Ministries/ Departments, State Governments/ Departments and Major ports etc.
Further, in the union budget for 2023-24, Government of India has announced promoting coastal shipping as the energy efficient and lower cost mode of transport, through PPP mode with viability gap funding, and also development of critical transport infrastructure projects, on priority, for last and first mile connectivity for ports, coal, steel, fertilizer, and food grains sectors, with investment of Rs. 75,000 Cr.
This will result in accelerated growth of coastal infrastructure leading to holistic development of coastal areas.

(b) Under Sagarmala Scheme, Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways has partially funded 170 projects worth Rs. 10,900 Cr across coastal states and UTs. Out of 170 projects, 47 projects worth Rs. 2,900 Cr. have been completed and 123 projects worth Rs. 8,000 Cr. under various stages of implementation and development. To harness the efficiency from private sector in operations, 52 projects worth Rs. 40,200 Cr. have been completed at Major Ports in Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode. Further, 84 projects worth Rs. 49,500 Cr. are under various stages of implementation and development. In addition to above, Sagarmala Development Company Limited has invested Rs. 530 Cr. in 4 projects in Andhra Pradesh, Odisha and West Bengal, which have been completed.The state-wise summary of projects including Andhra Pradesh is provided at Annexure-|.

(c) Yes Sir, the Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways has received 29 new proposals worth Rs. 3,300 Cr. from Government of Andhra Pradesh.

(d) Projects having high social impact but with no return or low Internal Rate of Return are being provided financial assistance under the Sagarmala Scheme of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways. Out of the 29 new proposals, Ministry has partially funded 4 projects worth Rs. 1,200 Cr. For 10 proposed projects related to development of Bhavanapadu Port, Ramayapatnam Port and Machilipatnam Port, Government of Andhra Pradesh has been requested to explore the possibility of funding under Special assistance to States for Capital Investment 2022-23 of PM
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Gati Shakti. The remaining 15 projects are under examination in consultation with State Government and other departments of Government of India.

(e) Currently, Ministry under Sagarmala Scheme is providing financial assistance to 14 projects worth Rs. 2,500 Cr. in the State of Andhra Pradesh. These projects are related to Ro-Ro and Passenger Jetties, Fishing harbours, port modernization and skill development. Ministry has sanctioned Rs 450 Cr. for development of these projects and has released Rs. 198 Cr. till date. The list of projects funded under Sagarmalain Andhra Pradesh is provided at Annexure-II.


State Wise summary of Sagarmala Funded Project

Annexure |

Total Completed Unde[;;Ter::;eg::;?tlonl

Project Project Project
State/ UT Prtjgtf:ts Cost Prﬁjgits Cost Prﬁjgits Cost (Rs.

(Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr) Cr)
Andaman &
Nicobar 8 211 - - 8 211
Islands
Andhra
CadEsh 14 2505 5 741 9 1764
Daman & Diu 2 92 - - 2 92
Goa 8 203 3 40 5 164
Guijarat 12 1614 1 234 11 1380
Karnataka 31 1531 3 71 28 1461
Kerala 9 262 5 123 4 138
Maharashtra 46 2333 13 626 33 1707
QOdisha 6 341 1 4 5 337
Puducherry 2 46 - - 2 46
Tamil Nadu 22 T1FL 11 771 11 406
West Bengal 10 636 ] 316 5 320
Grand Total 170 10951 47 2925 123 8026

State Wise summary of Sagarmala Development Company Limited Equity

Project
Total
: Investment
State # of Projects (Rs. Cr)
Andhra Pradesh 2 145
Odisha 1 337
West Bengal 1 50
Grand Total 4 532

State Wise summary of Major Ports PPP Projects

Under Implementation/
Total Completed Development/Tendering etc.
Project Project Project
State Prﬁjg:: s Cost Prﬁjg::ts Cost Przjgtf:ts Cost (Rs.
(Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr) Cr)
Goa 6 1698 2 655 EE 1043
Tamil Nadu 38 26855 18 9789 23 17066
Andhra 14 4325.58 6 2946 8 1380


Pradesh
Odisha 13 8922 7 3514 6 5408
Karnataka 10 3998 3 1127 F § 2871
Kerala 4 1155 4 7755 0 0
West Bengal 13 6059 2 221 11 5838
Maharashtra 20 16554 6 10943 14 5611
Gujarat 18 13558 7 3224 11 10333
Total 136 89724 52 40174 84 49550


Annexure Il
Funds
Project Hn piGm Project Reojoet | Saneh ;etll::s
Sr No | Name of Project Catej 5 enting Staltus Cost oned ed (Rs
gory Agency (Rs.Cr) | (Rs. c :
r
Cr)
Construction of
grade separator
from H-7 area to
Port connectivity
1 Road by passing Road NHAI Completed 46 23 21
Convent
Junction -
Visakhapatnam
Port
2 to 4 laning of
g - |PoREaEL Road | NHAI | Completed | 77 20 20
connectivity to
NH — 5 -Phase |l
Construction of Coastal Vft?g;g
3 coastal Berth at | Infrastruc P Completed 43 30 30
Port Aut
VPT ture :
hority
Coastal Districts Ministry
Skill : of Rural
Development o Develop
4 Develop Completed 0.28 0.28 0.14
Program - Phase miart ment
| -Andhra (DDU-
Pradesh GKY)
Centre of
Excellence in
Maritime and Technolo
5 Shipbuilding - ay IRS Completed 574 38 36
CEMS - AP-18 Centers out of 24 Labs in
AP
Modernisation of V:t?g:: Under
6 | Visakhapatnam | Fisheries | P Implement | 152 50 0
JLE Port Aut .
Fishing Harbour . ation hority
lmpfovement of Port
Kakinada :
Moderniz | Andhra
Anchorage Ports it = Bpaisats Under
4 infrastructure in b Implement 86 43 18
. Non- Maritime :
East Godavari y ation
W Major Board
district, Andhra Gt
Pradesh
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Andhra
Construction of Ro Ro Pradesh passenger jetty 560l Tourism Under
8 at Bhavani P Develop | Implement 22 10 8
; : asseng ;
island- Krishna er Jetty ment ation district Corporat
ion
Development of
Fishing Harbour
in Juvvaladinne Sgggg Under
9 in SPSR Nellore | Fisheries Maiitiene Implement 288 72 62
District in the Board ation
State of Andhra
Pradesh.
Coastal Districts Ministry
Skill , of Rural
19 | Development Dgflgilop HSED Iml;IT-:'drrel;nt 6 6 6
Program - Phase ment :
2 -Andhra e o0
Pradesh GKY)
Andhra
. Under
11 E'Shmg RiEIEor Fisheries Pradc_ash Developm 386 40 0 udugatlapalem Maritime
ent
Board
Andhra Under
Fishing harbor at A . Pradesh | Developm
= Kothapatnam B e Maritime ent 304 B g
Board
Andhra Under
Fishing harbor at : . Pradesh | Developm
L Pudim%daka Rie0eE Maritime ent - . @
Board
Construction of Coastal F/’J\r ';(;erah D;g?:rm
14 coastal Berth at | Infrastruc Mariti P 73 37 0
3 5 aritime ent
Biyyaputhippa ture

Board
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